
7.1 7.1
3.1

1,366,195

426,257

512,978

154,908

404.60

0.73

1048.41

377.97
72.03

450.00

2016

182.69

2,304.06

       7.28

32.18

1.35

839.61

Country Profile

3,535,646

8,311       8,567

Land Use Types of Sri lanka      2014

Land Use Extent (ha)    Percentage

Animal Population

Total Cattle

Total Buffaloes 

Goats

Swine

Egg(Mn)

1,487.32
98,863.89

220,176.68       246,766.46

2,081.73

76,100.62        65,147.89
396.63

0.6

74.5

54.1

   4.2

Agricultural Lands

Non Agricultural Lands

Forest  Lands

Water Bodies

Socio Economic Data 
2016        2017

Mid Year Population ( 000 person)
Population Growth(%)

Population Density (Person s per sq km)

Labour Force Participation Rate (%)

Labour Force (‘000)

Female
Male

Total
Unemployment Rate (% of labour force)

Total No of DS Divisions

Total No of VS Divisions

Total No of GN Divisions

1

2

3

331       331
324       335

14,022      14,022      

Cattle

Cows

Number

2016 2017

Milking Cows                        118,105      124,369
Non - Milking Cows                69,234        72,913
Other Cows                               48,151        51,820

Young Female Animals

Heifers                                   143,149       170,816        

Calves                                    190,480       157,528     

Buffaloes 

Adults                                    109,919      115,065  

Calves                                    164,733      147,563

Male Animals

Cows

Milking Cows                        367,124      398,608

Non - Milking Cows             251,802      244,075
Other Cows                            138,948      165,160

Young Female Animals

Heifers                                   49,592       47,776      

Calves   52,489      51,262

Male Animals

Adults

Calves

43,671      47,898  

47,500 48,874

Livestock Sector Data Livestock Sector Data

(2016 and 2017)

0.16 0.17

0.35 0.39
0.070.11

0.08 0.08
0.01 0.01
0.03 0.03

Livestock Production

Animal Milk Production

78.10
482.70

2016 2017

2017

Chicken Meat ( 000MT) 200.98

2,856.09

,

Pork Production,

,

( 000MT)        7.89

Beef ,

,

( 000MT) 29.79

Mutton 1.74

2016

2017

Meat & Meat Products
Milk & Milk Products
Eggs
Feed Ingredients

Meat & Meat Products
Milk & Milk Products
Eggs
Feed Ingredients

   919.58
99.593.43

5.44

Exports (MT)

Imports (MT)

2016 2017

1,566.86

292.26

(3)

(1) (2)

‘   21,203     21,444
1.1 1.1

0.93

30.952,030,858

488,028

446,406

4.4

0.6

   4.4

   53.8
   35.9    36.6

75.1

2016 2017

Imports and Exports

Commodity Share(%)

7.44

,

( 000MT)

,

Veterinary Surgeons



Livestock Sector DataLivestock Sector Data

2017 181.02 7,546.11 41.68

2016 43.06 2,174.65 50.51
Imports

Exports 2016 24,566 2,374,613 96.66

2017 1,578 448,187 284.02

55.48      

9.26

108.05    127.75    

Supervision and

Guidance by

Soya bean 2016/17 Maha   3,095              5,207          1.68

3.73

Maize      2016/17    Maha    44,515            163,733             3.68

2017 Yala   5,221     9,156
Annual

Annual

5
6

‘000MT)
Value       

FOB Price

(Rs/kg)    

Qty            Value
(kg)

2016               2017

Number of Registered Livestock Farms
2016    2017

Cattle                                         314,725          332,335
Buffalo                                        26,868            27,520
Goat                                            75,705            79,675
Sheep                                          257                      290

Swine                                      8,778               8,746

Commercial                                  30,974           32,802

Backyard                                     149,465      155,455 

Poultry  

Compound Animal Feed Production

Type of Feed

Diary Feed                                    40.85            51.28

Poultry Feed     620.31    678.19

Pig Feed               2.26       1.14
Goat                       0.11      0.09
Fish Feed                 0.34    0.69
Horse Feed               0.46      0.24
Other Feed            0.14       1.23    

2017

Total Feed Production     664.49  732.86

Self- Mixed                 413.54    450.13

Total                                   1078.04        1,912.85

Ext Prod    Av.Yld
(ha)        (MT)    (MT/ha)

2017  Yala               8,029               32,011      3.99

1.75
1.738,316         14,363

CIF Price

Per- Captta Availability of Livestock Products

Milk and Milk products(LME)-L*
Meat (Kg)

Chicken
Beef
Mutton
Pork

Egg(Number)

8.56      

56.00 

1.49     1.39     
0.09                 0.12     

0.34                0.37    
                 Livestock sector of Sri lank has shown

a remarkable increase in production of cow milk.

chicken meat and egg in 2017     Comparing   the 

 previous year 10% of cow  milk  production  has

increased could be as a result  of   increasing 

milking cows nearly by 10%. While milk and 
products importations have come down by 0.73% 

Similary chicken   meat   and    egg     production 

throughout the year have gone up by  10%    and 

23% respectively.  While  the exportation of   egg 

has gone up by  35%.

       Moreover animal production including meet

has shown a favorable position and  the   overall

contribtion to the GDP by this sector was  0.75%

in 2017.Whereas that was 0.74 in 2016. 

2016

Qty

 ‘ 

(

Qty( 000MT)

Local Production Animal Ingredients
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