Country Profile

Land Use Types of Sri lanka 2014

Land Use	Extent (ha)	Percentage
Agricultural Lands	3,535,646	53.88
Non Agricultural Lands	60,062	0.93
Forest Lands	2,030,858	30.95
Water Bodies	488,028	7.44
Other*	446,406	6.80
Total	6,561,000	100.00

Source: Land Use & Policy Planning Department, Ministry of Lands Note: * (Marsh, Barren Land, Distorted Surface, Grass Land, Mangrove, Sand, Rock & Play ground etc.)

Socio Economic Data		
	2016	2017
Mid Year Population (000 person)	21,203	21,444
Population Growth(%)	1.1	1.1
Population Density (Person's per sq km)	338	342
Labour Force ('000)	8,311	8,567
Labour Force Participation Rate (%)		
Male	75.1	74.5
Female	35.9	36.6
Total	53.8	54.1
Unemployment Rate (% of labour force)*	4.4	4.2
Real GDP Growth Rate (%)	4.4	3.1
Agriculture Contribution to GDP (%)	7.1	7.1
Livestock GDP Contribution (% of total)	0.6	0.6
*Data revised by CB		
Source: Central Bank Annual Report 2016		

Total No of DS ¹ Divisions Total No of VS ² Divisions Total No of GN ³ Divisions **including Sub Office	331 324 14,022	331 **335 14,022
(1) Divisional Secretariat (2) Veterinary	Cumanana	

(2) Veterinary Surgeons

(3) Grama Niladari

2

Livestock Sector Data

Animal Population

Cattle

		number
Cows	2016	2017
Milking Cows	367,124	398,608
Non - Milking Cows	251,802	244,075
Other Cows	138,948	165,160
Young Female Animals		
Heifers	143,149	170,816
Calves	190,480	157,528

Male Animals Adults 109,919 115,065 Calves 164,733 147,563

Total Cattle	1,366,195	1,399,815

Buffaloes

Cows		
Milking Cows	118,105	124,369
Non - Milking Cows	69,234	72,913
Other Cows	48,151	51,820
Young Female Animals		
TT - 1 C	40.502	47 776

Male Animals		
Calves	52,489	51,262
Heifers	49,592	47,776

TVIAIC / KIIIIIIIIII		
Adults	43,671	47,898
Calves	47,500	48,874

Total Buffaloes	426,257	444,912

Goats	470,294	512,978
-------	---------	---------

Swine	124,880	154,908
-------	---------	---------

Source: LPE (DAPH)

Livestock Sector Data

Contribution of Animal Production Subsectors to the GDP at Current Price (2016 and 2017)

Commodity	Share(%)	
	2016	2017
Dairy	0.16	0.17
Chicken meat	0.35	0.39
Egg	0.11	0.07
Beef	0.08	0.08
Mutton	0.01	0.01
Pork	0.03	0.03

Source: National Accounts, Department of Census & Statistics

Livestock Production Animal Milk Production

	2010	201/
Cow Milk (Mn Lt)	377.97	404.60
Buffalo Milk (Mn Lt)	72.03	78.10
Total Milk (Mn Lt)	450.00	482.70
Meat & Egg Production	2016	2017
Chicken Meat ('000MT)	182.69	200.98
Egg(Mn)	2,304.06	2,856.09
Pork Production ('000MT)	7.28	7.89
Beef ('000MT)	32.18	29.79

2017

1.74

396.63

65,147.89

1.35

292.26

76,100.62

Imports and Exports

Mutton ('000MT)

Source: LPE (DAPH)

imports (M1)	2010	2017
Meat & Meat Products	919.58	1,487.32
Milk & Milk Products	99.593.43	98,863.89
Eggs	5.44	0.73
Feed Ingredients	220,176.68	246,766.46
Exports (MT)	2016	2017
Meat & Meat Products	1,566.86	2,081.73
Milk & Milk Products	839.61	1048.41

Feed Ingredients Source: Sri Lanka Customs

Eggs

4

Livestock Sector Data

Number of Registered Livestock Farms 2017 2016 314,725 332,335 Cattle Buffalo 26,868 27,520 Goat 75,705 79,675 257 290 Sheep Swine 8,746 8.778 **Poultry** Commercial 32,802 30,974 149,465 Backyard 155,455 Source: LPE (DAPH)

Compound Animal Feed Production

Type of Feed	Qty('000MT)	
	2016	2017
Diary Feed	40.85	51.28
Poultry Feed	620.31	678.19
Pig Feed	2.26	1.14
Goat	0.11	0.09
Fish Feed	0.34	0.69
Horse Feed	0.46	0.24
Other Feed	0.14	1.23
Total Feed Production	664.49	732.86
Self- Mixed	413.54	450.13
Total	1078.04	1,912.85

Source: VRA (DAPH)

Local Production Animal Ingredients

		Ext (ha)	Prod (MT)	Av.Yld (MT/ha)
Maize	2016/17 Maha	44,515	163,733	3.68
	2017 Yala	8,029	32,011	3.99
	Annual	52,544	195,744	3.73
Soya bean	2016/17 Maha	3,095	5,207	1.68
	2017 Yala	5,221	9,156	1.75
	Annual	8,316	14,363	1.73

Source: Department of Census and Statistics

Livestock Sector Data

Imports and Exports of Maize

Imports	2016	Qty ('000MT) 43.06	Value (Mn Rs) 2,174.65	CIF Price (Rs/kg) 50.51
	2017	181.02	7,546.11	41.68
		Qty	Value (Rs)	FOB Price (Rs/kg)
		(kg)	(173)	(NS/Ng)
Exports	2016	ν Ο,	2,374,613	96.66

Source: Sri Lanka Customs

Per- Captta Availability of Livestock Products

Milk and Milk products(L	2016 ME)-L* 55.48	2017 56.00
Meat (Kg) Chicken	8.56	9.26
Beef	1.49	1.39
Mutton	0.09	0.12
Pork	0.34	0.37
Egg(Number)	108.05	127.75
C LDE (D (DII)	* I ME . I : : 1 : 11.	

Source: LPE (DAPH) * LME : Liquid milk equivalent

Prepared by

Mrs. Rajitha Wijesingha (Statistical Officer)

Supervision and Edited by

Dr. K.A.C.H.A. Kothalawala (Livestock Economist)

Guidance by

Dr. S.S.P.Silva (Director/LPE)

Livestock Planning and Economics Division

Department of Animal Production and Health

LIVESTOCK
OUTLOOK
OF
SRI LANKA
2016 & 2017



Livestock sector of Sri lank has shown a remarkable increase in production of cow milk. chicken meat and egg in 2017 Comparing the previous year 10% of cow milk production has increased could be as a result of increasing milking cows nearly by 10%. While milk and products importations have come down by 0.73% Similary chicken meat and egg production throughout the year have gone up by 10% and 23% respectively. While the exportation of egg has gone up by 35%.

Moreover animal production including meet has shown a favorable position and the overall contribtion to the GDP by this sector was 0.75% in 2017. Whereas that was 0.74 in 2016.